TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 1392

BEING AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1366, THE SAME BEING AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF WAGES AND SALARIES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIRE AND POLICE PERSONNEL, AND TOWN OFFICIALS FOR THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did, on the 2nd day of December, 2004, adopt Ordinance No. 1366, the same being an ordinance establishing a schedule of wages and salaries for employees, fire and police personnel, and town officials for the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, has determined that it is necessary to amend such ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana that the following schedule of wages and salaries and dates of payment therefor for the following position shall become effective upon adoption.

A. Code Enforcement Officer
Full or Part-Time

Not to exceed \$16.82 per hour, paid bi-weekly from the General Fund.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances, or parts of ordinances, policies, or parts of policies, in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed and declared to be null, void, and of no legal affect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORAINED that an emergency exists for the immediate taking ef	fect of this
ordinance therefore, this ordinance is hereby passed and adopted by the Town Cou	uncil of the
Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, and shall become effective this 1944 d	ay of May,
2005, by a vote of in Favor and Against.	

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

MICHAEL S. FRYZEL, President

JERRI ANNE TEIBEL, Vice President

GREGORY Y. WOLK. Member

MARK BARENVE, Member

CHARLES E. PEARSON, Member

ATTEST:

SHERRY P SURY, Clerk-Treasurer